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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-308

ANSWERED ON- 08/12/2022


FINANCIAL AID TO SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES TO BUILD SPORTS

INFRASTRUCTURE


308. Dr. Fauzia Khan


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether some schools and colleges across the nation were given financial aid to build stadia, playgrounds, auditoriums etc during the last five years;


(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;


(c) whether some of these projects are still pending;


(d) if so, the details thereof including the steps proposed to be taken in this regard;


(e) whether Government has fixed norms and guidelines for grant of such aid; and


(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) to (d) Yes, Sir. , Under the “Utilization and Creation/Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure” component of the Khelo India Scheme, this Ministry renders financial support for creation of basic sports infrastructure to eligible entities including schools and colleges. State/UT-wise details of projects sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme for development of sports infrastructure to schools and colleges during the last five years vis-à-vis their status are at Annexure-I.


Khelo India Scheme is a demand driven scheme under which projects are sanctioned based on proposals received from various State/UT Governments and other eligible entities from time to time. All the States/UTs are to be catered to within the budget allocated under the Khelo India scheme. The projects sanctioned are monitored as per the guidelines of the scheme.


(e) to (f) The proposals received for financial support under Khelo India scheme are examined under the parameters of the scheme and projects are sanctioned subject to technical feasibility and availability of funds. The details of the scheme are available in public domain at the website of Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports (https://yas.nic.in/sports/khelo-india-national-programme-

development-sports-0).


https://yas.nic.in/sports/khelo-india-national-programme-development-sports-0
https://yas.nic.in/sports/khelo-india-national-programme-development-sports-0
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 308 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/12/2022 REGARDING

“FINANCIAL AID TO SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES TO BUILD SPORTS

INFRASTRUCTURE” ASKED BY DR. FAUZIA KHAN, HON’BLE MEMBER OF RAJYA

SABHA


Financial assistance provided for development of sports infrastructure in Schools/Colleges in last five years


S. No. State
Grantee

name
Name of the project

Year of

sanction

% of work

completed

1
Andhra

Pradesh

Adikavi

Nannayya

University

Construction of Multipurpose

Stadium at Adikavi Nannayya

University,

Rajamahendravaram ,District

East Godavari

2021-22 20%

2
Andhra

Pradesh

Adikavi

Nannayya

University

Construction of swimming pool with water purifier at

Adikavi Nannayya University,

Rajamahendravaram,District

East Godavari

2021-22 20%

3 Assam
Dibrugarh

University

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Dibrugarh University
2022-23 0%

4 Gujarat

Swarnim

Gujarat

Sports

University

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Swarnim Gujarat Sports

University, Valavav, District

Vadodara

2017-18 96%

5 Gujarat

Swarnim

Gujarat

Sports

University

Construction of Swimming

Pool at Swarnim Gujarat

Sports University, Valavav,

District Vadodara

2018-19 97%

6 Haryana

Chaudhary

Charan Singh

Haryana

Agriculture

University,

Hisar.

Replacement of Synthetic

Athletic Track at Chaudhary

Charan Singh Haryana

Agriculture University, District

Hisar

2017-18 100%

7 Haryana
Kurukshetra

University.

Laying of Synthetic Hockey

Field of Global Category approved by F.I.H., at

Kurukshetra University,

District Kurukshetra

2020-21 5%

8 Haryana
Kurukshetra

University.

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall with Maple wood flooring at Kurukshetra University,

District Kurukshetra

2020-21 0%
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9

Jammu

and

Kashmir

Islamic

University of

Science &

Technology

(IUST)

Awantipora,

Pulwama.

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Islamic University of

Science & Technology (IUST)

Awantipora, District Pulwama

2017-18 100%

10 Karnataka

Principal

Sainik

School,

Bijapur

Laying of Synthetic Hockey

Turf at Sainik School, District

Bijapur

2016-17 95%

11 Karnataka
Kuvempu

University

Construction of Indoor

Stadium at Sahyadri College

Campus, Shivamogga for

Kuvempu University, shankaraghatta, District

Shivamogga

2020-21 5%

12 Kerala

Government

Model Boys

High School

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Government Higher

Secondary School,

Kunnamkulam, District

Thrissur

2020-21 70%

13 Kerala

Government

Medical

College,

Pariyaram,

Kannur

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Medical College,

Pariyaram, District Kannur

2020-21 40%

14
Madhya

Pradesh

Indira Gandhi

National

tribal

University

Construction of Swimming

Pool at Indira Gandhi National

Tribal University (IGNTU),

District Anuppur

2018-19 60%

15
Maharasht

ra

Solapur

University

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Solapur University,

District Solapur

2020-21 5%

16
Maharasht

ra

Dr.

Babasaheb

Ambedkar

Marathawada

University

Construction of Synthetic

Athletic Track at Dr.

Babasaheb Ambedkar

Marathwada University

Campus, District Aurangabad.

2022-23 0%

17 Punjab

Guru Nanak

Dev

University,

Amritsar

Creation of 200 Bedded Hostel

(1 for Women and Men)

including furnishing at Guru

Nanak Dev University, District

Amritsar

2019-20 70%

18 Punjab

Maharaja

Ranjit Singh

Technical

University

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Maharaja Ranjit Singh

Technical University, District

Bathinda

2021-22 0%

19 Rajasthan

LBS

Government

PG College,

Kotputli

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall, Football Ground and

Athletic Track at LBS

Government PG College,

2016-17 100%
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Kotputli, District Jaipur

20 Rajasthan

Government

Senior

Secondary

School,

Pragpura,

District

Jaipur

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall, in Government Senior

Secondary School, Pragpura,

District Jaipur

2017-18 65%

21 Rajasthan

Government

Senior

Secondary

School,

Jamwa

Ramgarh

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall, in Government Senior

Secondary School, Jamwa

Ramgarh, District Jaipur

2017-18 100%

22
Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu

Physical

Education

and Sports

University

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Tamil Nadu Physical

Education and Sports

University, Vandalur,

Kelambakkam Road,

Melakottaiyur Post, Chennai,

District Chengalpattu

2017-18 75%

23
Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu

Physical

Education

and Sports

University

Construction of Swimming

Pool at Tamil Nadu Physical

Education and Sports

University, Melakottaiyur,

Chennai, District Chengalpattu

2020-21 30%

24
Tamil

Nadu

Periyar

University,

Salem

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track in Periyar University,

District Salem

2020-21 80%

25 Telangana

Osmania

University,

Hyderabad

Construction of Swimming pool for women at Osmania

University, District Hyderabad

2020-21 5%

26 Telangana

Osmania

University,

Hyderabad

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Osmania University,

District Hyderabad

2020-21 62%

27 Telangana

Osmania

University,

Hyderabad

Construction of Synthetic

Tennis Court at Osmania

University Campus, District

Hyderabad

2020-21 5%

28
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Luknow

Laying of Synthetic Hockey

Field at Kailash Prakash

Stadium, District Meerut

2016-17 95%
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29
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Luknow

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Dr. B.R. Ambedkar

Sports Complex, Lalpur,

District Varanasi

2017-18 95%

30
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Luknow

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Beer Bahadur College

at Gorakhpur

2018-19 75%

31
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Luknow

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Sports Stadium,

District Saharanpur

2018-19 96%

32
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Lucknow

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Jaitpur Police line road

District Raebareli

2020-21 0%

33
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Lucknow

Laying of Synthetic Athletic

Track at Chaudhary Charan

Singh Sports Stadium, District

Muzaffarnagar

2021-22 0%

34
Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Sports

Colleges

Society,

Guddamba,

Lucknow

Development and

Modernisation of Sigra

Stadium, District Varanasi

2022-23 0%

35
Arunachal

Pradesh

State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Government Secondary

School, Lida, Gusar Circle,

District Upper Subansiri

2018-19 50%

36
Arunachal

Pradesh

State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Government Higher

Secondary School, District

Itanagar

2018-19 55%

37
Arunachal

Pradesh

State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Government Higher

Secondary School, Dirang,

District West Kameng

2018-19 100%

38
Himachal

Pradesh

State/UT

Government

Construction of Synthetic

Hockey Turf in Campus of

Government of Senior

Secondary School, Majra,

2020-21 5%
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District Sirmaur

39
Lakshadw

eep

State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at Government Senior

Secondary School (GSSS),

Kiltan, Lakshadweep

2020-21 0%

40
Lakshadw

eep

State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Indoor Stadium at Mahatma

Gandhi Senior Secondary

School (MGSSS), Andrott

Lakshadweep

2020-21 0%

41
Puducherr

y

State/UT

Government

Construction of Synthetic

Athletic Track, Volleyball

Court and Football field in SB

Govt. Primary School Savithri

Nagar playground in District

Yanam

2020-21 0%

42 Rajasthan
State/UT

Government

Construction of Multipurpose

Hall at five block

Headquarters, (i) Government

Secondary School, Bapini,

Jodhpur, (ii) Block

Headquarter, Khinwsar,

Nagaur, (iii) Sunhel, Jhalawar,

(iv) Block Headquarter,

Jaitran, Pali and (v) Siswali,

Anta, District Baran

2017-18 100%

43 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Chandwaji, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

44 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Jalsoo, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

45 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Aandhi, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

46 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government. Senior Secondary

School- Dewta, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

47 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Gathwari, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

48 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Khejroli, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

49 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Manoharpur, District

2018-19 100%
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Jaipur

50 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Narayanpur, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

51 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Narehera, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

52 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Paota, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

53 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Rampur, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

54 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Renwal, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

55 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Sundarpura, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

56 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Viratnagar, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

57 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Bhambhori, District

Jaipur

2018-19 100%

58 Rajasthan SAI

Construction of play ground at

Government Senior Secondary

School- Jobner, District Jaipur

2018-19 100%

59 Sikkim
State/UT

Government

Construction of playground and archery ground with allied facilities at Phodong Monastic

School, Phodong GPU in

North Sikkim, District Mangan

2020-21 70%

60 Tripura
State/UT

Government

Construction of Synthetic

Football Turf at Khowai

Government High Secondary

(Boys) School Playground,

District Khowai

2020-21 50%

61 Tripura
State/UT

Government

Construction of Synthetic Turf

Football Ground at Sudhanya

Debbarma Memorial HS

School Ground Jampuijala,

District Sepahijala

2022-23 5%

*****

